The State.of N.ew Hampshire U§T07’20 a1l 0:49
Department of Environmental Services

NHDES

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

October 5, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and The Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Approve David and Jennifer Dumouchel’s request to perform the following work on Lake Winnipesaukee in
Alton Bay. File # 2020-00987. This project will not have significant impact on or adversely affect the values of
Lake Winnipesaukee.

Impact 269 square feet of bank in order to install a 4 foot x 65 foot hill tram, remove an existing 3 foot x 28
foot pier, construct a 6 foot x 30 foot piling pier to be connected to an existing 4 foot x 46 foot cantilevered
pier, by a 6 foot x 12 foot walkway, repair 55 linear feet of existing breakwater and 34 linear feet of existing
retaining wall, and install a 4 foot x 6 foot platform on an average of 100 feet of frontage along the
northwestern portion of Rattlesnake Island on Lake Winnipesaukee located in Alton.

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) |mposed the following conditions as part
of this approval:

1. In accordance with Env-Wt 307.16, all work shall be done in accordance with the revised plans revision
date July 31, 2020 by White Mountain Survey & Engineering, Inc. as received by the NH Department of
Environmental Services (NHDES) on August 6, 2020.

2. This permit shall not be effective until it has been recorded in the Belknap County Registry of Deeds and a
copy of the recorded permit has been provided to the NHDES as required pursuant to RSA 482-A:3, and
Env-Wt 314.02.

3. The impacts, including the removal of vegetation, associated with the construction of the hill tram shall
not exceed 4 feet in width as required to meet Env-Wt 311.05, {18} and RSA 483-B:9, V, (a).

4. Any subdivision of the property frontage will require removal of a sufficient portion of the docking
structures to comply with the dock size and density requirements in effect at the time of the subdivision
as required to maintain compliance with Env-Wt 314.02 and Env-Wt 513.12.

5. Only those structures shown on the approved plans shall be installed or constructed along this frontage
as required per Env-Wt 513.22, (a}.

6. All portions of the docking structures shall be located at least 20 feet from the abutting property lines and
no watercraft shall be secured to the docking facility such that it crosses over the imaginary extension of
the property lines over the surface water as required by RSA 482-A:3, XIII.

7. The use of the docking structures shall be limited to the docking and securing of watercraft as required to
comply with Env-Wt 307.09.
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Owners of permanent docking structures which are not maintained so as to be structurally sound and
usable for their intended purpose shall remove those docking structures in accordance with Env-Wt
513.22(c), to prevent hazards to public safety, navigation, and recreation.

Piling supporting the docking structures shall be spaced a minimum of 12 feet apart as measured piling
center to piling center pursuant to Env-Wt 513.22(a).

No agitating or heating device shall be installed for the purpose of inhibiting the formation of ice in
proximity to the approved structures unless it has been registered with the municipal clerk of the town in
which such device shall be operated pursuant to RSA 270:34 Registration Required.

Pursuant to RSA 270:33, Heating, Agitating, or Other Devices in Public Waters; Safety Hazard, no agitating
or heating device installed in accordance with RSA 270:34 shall inhibit or prevent the natural formation of
ice in such a manner as to impede either the ingress or egress to or from the ice from any property other
than that of the owner of the device.

All development activities associated with any project shall be conducted in compliance with applicable
requirements of RSA 483-B and Env-Wq 1400 during and after construction as required pursuant to RSA
483-B:3.

Pursuant to RSA 483-B:9, V, (a)(2){d)(v), this permit does not authorize the removal of trees or saplings
within the waterfront buffer that would result in a tree and sapling point score below the minimum
required per RSA 483-B:9, V, (a)(2{D)(iv).

Water quality control measures capable of minimizing erosion; collecting sediment and suspended and
floating materials; and filtering fine sediment shall be selected and implemented as appropriate based on
the size and nature of the project and the physical characteristics of the site, including slope, soil type,
vegetative cover, and proximity to jurisdictional areas as required pursuant to Env-Wt 307.03(c).

Work authorized shall be carried out in accordance with Env-Wt 307 such that appropriate turbidity
controls are in place to protect water quality, that no turbidity escapes the immediate dredge area, and
that appropriate turbidity controls shall remain until suspended particles have settled and water at the
work site has returned to normal clarity.

All construction-related debris shall be placed outside of those areas subject to RSA 482-A or RSA-483-B
unless a permit for the deposition of materials within those areas has been obtained as required per RSA
482-A:3 or RSA 483-B:5-b respectively.

Pursuant to RSA 482-A:14, RSA 482-A:14-b, and RSA 482-A:14-c, the NHDES is authorized to take
appropriate compliance actions should it be determined that, based upon additional information which
becomes available, any of the structures depicted as "existing" on the plans submitted by or on behalf of
the permittee were not previously permitted or grandfathered.

EXPLANATION

The NHDES approved this project on September 04, 2020. The NHDES supported its decision with the
following findings:

1.

This is a major impact project per Administrative Rule Env-Wt 513.24(c)(3), the proposed docking
structures are proposed adjacent to and attached to a breakwater,

The applicant has an average of 100 feet of frontage along Lake Winnipesaukee.

A maximum of 2 slips may be permitted on this frontage per Rule Env-Wt 513.12, Frontage Requirements
for Private and Non-commercial Docking Structures.
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4. The proposed docking facility will provide 2 slips as defined per RSA 482-A:2, VIII, and therefore meets
Rule Env-Wt 513.12.

5. The NHDES finds that because the project is not of significant public interest and will not significantly
impair the resources of Lake Winnipesaukee a public hearing under RSA 482-A:8 is not required.

6. The applicant has provided the NHDES with evidence that the property has insufficient water depth as
required by Env-Wt 513.08(b).

7. The NHDES has accepted the evidence of the physical hardship and approved the extension of a pier
beyond that permissible under Env-Wt 513.11(a)(1)(b).

8. The NHDES finds that the project as proposed and conditioned meets the requirements of RSA 482-A and
the Wetlands Program Code of Administrative Rules Chapters Env-Wt 100 - 900.

Application fite documents are being forwarded to the Governor and the Executive Council in connection with
their consideration of this matter pursuant to RSA 482-A:3, I1.(a) as it is a major project in public waters of the
state.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

hn L

Robert R. Scott
Commissioner
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WETLANDS PERMIT APPLICATION
Water Division/Land Resources Management

Wetlands Bureau
Check the Status of your Application

RSA/Rule: RSA 482-A/Env-Wt 100-900
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A person may request a waiver to requirements in Rules Env-Wt 100-900 to accommodate situations where strict
adherence to the requirements would not be in the best interests of the public or the environment. A person may also
request a waiver of standard for existing dwellings over water pursuant to RSA 482-A:26, Il| {b}. For more information,
please consult the request form.
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Has the required planning been completed? pXJ Yes _ No

Does the property contain a PRA? . Yes DX No. If yes, provide the following information:

» Does the project qualify for an Impact Classification Adjustment or a Project-Type Exception {See Env-Wt 407.02
and Env-Wt 407.04)? [E] Yes [K] No

s Protected species or habitat? n Yes No. If yes, species or habitat name(s):
e NHB Project ID #: NEHB20:0525
» Bog? | Yes I No
¢ Floodplain wetland contiguous to a tier 3 or higher watercourse? Yes No
» Designated Prime Wetland or duly-established 100-foot buffer? [ Yes @ No
¢ Sanddune, tidal wetland, tidal wat\er or undeveloped tidal buffer zone? . Yes X No

Is the property within a Designated River corridor? E Yes [ . ] No. Ifyes provide the followmg information:
» Name of Local River Management Advisory Committee (LAC): N/A
» A copy of the application was sent to the LAC on Month: L\L& Day: @ Year: m

For stream crossing projects, provide watershed size: N/A

For dredging projects, is the subjei:t property contaminated? £ Yes ‘ No
If yes, list contaminant: NZ-A.‘

Is there potential to impact impaired waters, class A waters, or outstanding resource waters? Yes No

Iem@des . nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

. www.des.nh.gov
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. NHDES-W-06-012

T
t Ty
1%. '-.az" S

erfor ed EEH
e

)3 E?(‘-)' venthe
é“ IDEaChATER glofneXisti B R
= i E‘ﬁwm
liplarea E’ﬁ’w{a ntaiﬁ;%:cessgﬁ%gt elsiteidUring
BTy et
_ rom»an exnstmgcbreak ater; installatlon of.56 3003
~ stesfor Neiatcac ' o :

B reeteba ;ﬁn:” :

ﬂ-" g rEp ‘Ta
TOfa m%%‘t%retu

Zawtin

SE " m_‘ & I T T T e
.;x u' ‘_\-‘, b “.'-ii'.‘ * el & £ -- 1Y, : ks 5
e,sﬂ:f,msbmmcmaﬁt%l&b,lwmsa wetlandimpacts occur s,

TOWN/CITY: Eltoniﬁav

ki

TAX MAP/BLOCK/LOT/UNIT: E
US GEOLOGICAL SURVEY (USGS) TOPO MAP WATERBODY NAME: [BKeaWinRipesankee
[@ n/A

{Optional) LATITUDE/LONGITUDE in decimal degrees 43:57341° North
(to five decimal places):

]rl;302r7 ° West
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MAILING ADDRESS: . Co ‘3.
TOWN/CITY: | : STATE. ZIP CODE: ___
EMAIL ADDRESS: (54 | PHONE: FEETH

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By initialing here: ¥, | hereby authorize NHDES to communicate all matters
relative to this application electronically.
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LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, M.1.: Aiton{David 'R

COMPANY NAME: Whi

MAILING ADDRESS: -P,GEB"o%M’ 0

TowN/CiTY: BEsipes sTATE:H  |21p cook: B384
R S A TR A e, P p s o Lt g2 )] iy i i pag St a ] = - o reu )
EMAIL ADDRESS: daiton@whitemauntainsurveyicom FAX:603:539:7912 |PHONE: 603-35‘39{4%18 X305

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By initialing here FiEci), | hereby authorize NHDES to communicate all matters relative
to this application electronically.

Irm@des nh.gov or {603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

: ‘ _ www.des.nh.gov
2020-01-28 Page 20f 6
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NAME:-

MAILING ADDRESS:
TOWN/CITY: : STATE: ZIP CODE:
EMAIL ADDRESS: [T FaX: FERET PHONE: EZTH

I hereby authorize NHDES to communicate all matters relative

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By initialing here .3 .
to this application electronically.

S
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Describe how the resource-specific criteria have been met for each Chapter Iusted above (please attach information
about stream crossings, coastal resources, prime wetlands, or non-tidal wetlands and surface waters).
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Impacts within wetlandjunsdlctlon must be avo:ded to the maximum extent practlcable (Env-Wt 313.03(a)}. If all
impacts cannot be avoided, a functional assessment is required for minor and major projects {Env-W1t 311.03(b)(10)}.
Any project with unavoidable jurisdictional impacts must then be minimized as described in the Wetlands Best
Management Practice Technigugs For Avoidance and Minimization and the Wetlands Permitting: Avoidance,
‘Minimization and Mitigation Fact Sheet. '

Please refer to the application checklist to ensure that you have attached all documents related to avoidance and
minimization, as well as functional assessment (where applicable). You can use the Avoidance and Minimization
Checklist, the Avoidance and Minimization Narrative, or your own avoidance and minimization narrative.

y

lrm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147

NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095
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Mitigation Pre-Application Meeting Date: Month: f Day: £ Year:
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Have you submitted a compensatory mitigation proposal that meets the requirements of Env-Wt 800 for all
permanent impacts that will remain after avoidance and minimization demonstration? [{3} Yes No

( N/A - Mitigation is not required)
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' RMANENT TEMPORARY
ICTIONAL AREA
JURISDICTIO LF ATF SF LF ATF
Forested Wetland _ N/A
Scrub-shrub Wetland | N/A 4 -
| Emergent Wetland (] N/A &
§ | Wet Meadow 5] N/A %]
g Vernal Pool N/A 5] N/A N/A
Designated Prime Wetland N/A
Duly-established 100-foot Prime Wetland =
) 3 &
Buffer i N/A i)
5 | Intermittent / Ephemeral* Stream ' N/A N/A N/A ]
g Perennial Stream or River : N/A [ N/A N/A &)
@ | Lake /Pond 1761 82 ] N/A N/A
‘g Docking - Lake / Pond 62 N/A 5] N/A N/A 1]
@ | Docking - River N/A & N/A N/A ¥
“ Bank - Intermittent Stream N/A ‘ N/A N/A
"‘% Bank - Perennial Stream / River ¥ N/A &
@ | Bank/shoreline - Lake / Pond ] N/A i)
Tidal Waters ®) N/A
Tidal Marsh (& N/A SR
= | Sand Dune N/A 5]
F | Undeveloped Tidat Buffer Zone (TBZ) N/A N/A
Previously-developed TBZ N/A ] N/A ]
Docking - Tidal Water N/A . N/A &
TOTAL 7218 32 N7A N/A

Irm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

www.des.nh.gov
2020-01-28 | Pagedof 6
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SECTONIDY %@"’ﬁo R e L
- MINIMUM IMPACT FEE: Flat fee of $400

. NON-ENFORCEMENT RELATED, PUBLICLY-FUNDED AND SUPERVISED RESTORATION PROJECTS, REGARDLESS OF
IMPACT CLASSIFICATION: Flat fee of 5400 (refer to RSA 482-A:3, 1(c} for restrictions)

E MINOR OR MAJOR IMPACT FEE: Calculate using the table betow: \

Permanent and temporary (non-docking): 1:956 SF x $0.40 = ) @@
Seasonal docking structure: ﬁ_slf ) x $2.00 = $ b7a0

Permanent docking structure: 262 SF x $400= $m@
Projects proposing shoreline structures {including docks) add $400 = )

Total = SW 10i

The apphcation fee for minor or major lmpact is the above calculated total or $400 whichever isgreater = $ §5730100,
SECT SSIFICATION (En _Wt30605) ' : S & "

roject dassuflcatlon__ :

Al L,‘l((w\(‘: VL fﬂ'Lv'(-..rr L l
H Minimum Impact Project @ Minor Project
4»:1, AR LN KM‘ i “-', A SRR
SECTION ‘1*’4 *RE“&"UIR‘ED CERTIFICATI zEr‘i’G—Wt £31181) 4
W-L.Msw&,}u&

Initial each box below to certify.

Initials:
23
Initials: | The information submitted on or with the application is true, complete, and not misleading to the best of the

L; signer’'s knowledge and belief.

The signer understands that:
¢ The submission of false, incomplete, or misleading information constitutes grounds for NHDES to:
1. Deny the application.
2. Revoke any approval that is granted based on the information. And
3. Ifthe signer is a certified wetland scientist, licensed surveyor, or professional engineer licensed to

To the best of the signer’ s knowledge and belief, all required notifications have been‘provided. '

Initials: practice in New Hampshire, refer the matter to the joint board of Ilcensure and certification
Ay established by RSA 310-A:1.
¢ The signer is subject to the penalties specified in New Hampshire Iaw for falsification in official matters,
currently RSA 641.

e The signature shall constitute authorization for the municipal conservation commission and the
Department to inspect the site of the proposed project, except for minimum impact trail projects, where
the signature shall authorize only the Department to inspect the site pursuant to RSA 482-A:6, II.

Initials: [ If the applicant is not the owner of the property, each property owner signature shall constitute certification by
AN the signer that he or she is awareof the application being filed and does not object to the ﬁlmg

,w.m..w P T YL ot AL AT e R e R Oy ..,-;z\rm., T 7
SECTIONE ReaUIReD SIGNATURE (eniwisitibale) ee WA LAl 8 i PR e
SIGNATUR -"OWNER) - PRINT NAME LEGIBLY: DATE:
: ; e A m\::},}x\muuckt‘ “ Eﬁ‘,iyluu
PRINT NAME LEGIBLY: DATE:
PRINT NAME LEGIBLY: DATE:

Irm@des.nh.gov or {603) 271-2147

NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH (3302-0095

www.des nh.gov
2020-01-28 - Page 50f &
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SECTION 12 - APPLICATION FEE (RSA 482-A:3, 1)

(] MINIMUM IMPACT FEE: Flat fee of $400

IMPACT CLASSIFICATION: Flat fee of $400 {refer to RSA 482-A:3, 1{c) for restrictions)

(] NON-ENFORCEMENT RELATED, PUBLICLY-FUNDED AND SUPERVISED RESTORATION PROJECTS, REGARDLESS OF

[ MINOR OR MAJOR IMPACT FEE: Calculate using the table below:

Permanent and temporary (non-docking): 1,956 SF x $0.40= $782.40
Seasonal docking structure: O SF x $2.00= $0.00

Permanent docking structure: 262 SF x $4.00= $ 1,048.00

Projects proposing shoreline structures (including docks) add $400 = $ 40000

Total = $2,230.00

The application fee for minor or major impact is the above calculated total or $400, whichever is greater = $2,230.00

SECTION 13 - PROJECT CLASSIFICATION {Env-Wt 306.05)
Indicate the project dassification.

[J Minimum Impact Project [C] Minor Project

DA Major Project

| SECTION 14 - REQUIRED CERTIFICATIONS ( Env-Wt 311.11)

Initial each box below to certify:

KT |signer's knowledge and belief.

!ggg&g: To the best of the signer's knowledge and belief, all required notifications have been provided.
el
Initials: | The information submitted on or with the application is true, complete, and not misleading to the best of the

The signer understands that:

1. Deny the application.
2. Revoke any approval that Is granted based on the information And

* The submissfon of false, incomplete, or misleading information constitutes grounds for NHDES to:

3. K the signer is a certified wetland scientist, licensed surveyor, or professional engineer licensed to

Inmals: practice in New Hampshire, refer the matter to the joint board of licensure and certification
G established by RSA 310-A:1. :
e Thessigner is subject to the penalties specified in New Hampshlre law for falsification in official matters,
currently RSA 641.
# The signature shall constitute authoruzatron for the mumcnpal conservation commission and the
Department to Inspect the site of the proposed project, except for minimum impact trail projects, where
the signature shall authorize only the Department to inspect the site pursuant to RSA 482-A:6, II.
Initials:  |If the applicant is not the owner of the property, each property owner signature shall constitute certification by -
%‘S the signer that he or she is aware of the application being filed and does not object to the filing. '

SECTION 15 - REQUIRED SIGNATURE (Env-Wt 311.04(d); Env-Wt 311.11)

SIGNATUREYC Z.Egowusm PRINT:NAME LEGIBLY: DATE:
: # R-SWEVED Y -h'\.\mu\..nt 'nf.‘\ Qq ,z_] Iun_u
SIGNATURE (APPLICANT IF DIFFERENT FROM OWNER): |PRINT NAME LEGIBLY: DATE:
PRINT NAME LEGIBLY: ( DA}'E;
DAV 2 - Arend /(7o
* [rm@des.nh.poy of (603) 271-2147
NHDES Watlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0035
ywww.desnh.goy
_Pasa Sof6
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PRINT NAME LEGIBLY: \,.%'3'(;;‘}“‘ Nogues

DATE: Iy | (! XX

TOWN/CITY.

DIRECTIONS FOR TOWN/CITY CLERK.
Per RSA 482-A:3, I{a}{1)

1. IMMEDIATELY sign the original application form and four copies in the signature space provided above.

2. Return the signed original application form and attachments to the applicant so that the applicant may
submit the application form and attachments to NHDES by mail or hand delivery.

3. IMMEDIATELY distribute a copy of the application with one complete set of attachments to each ofthe
following bodies: the municipal Conservation Commission, the local governing body (Board of Selectmen or
Town/City Council), and the Planning Board. And

4.  Retain one copy of the application form and one complete set of attachments and make them reasonably
accessible for public review.

DIRECTIONS FOR APPLICANT:
Submit the single, original permit application form bearing the signature of the Town/City Clerk, additional materials,
. and the application fee to NHDES by mail or hand delivery at the address at the bottom of this page.

Irm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

www.des.nh.gov
2020-01-28 Pagebofb



SUBJECT PARCEL

MAP 75 LOT 64

T
DAVID P. DUMOUCHEL

_ JENNIFER P. DUMOUCHEL
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@ New Hambshir'e Natural Heritage Bureau

0 ECEIVE @

MAY 11 2000 19/

To: David Aiton Date: 2/20/2020

P.O. Box 440
Ossipee, NH 03864 NHEGES
LAND RESQURCES MAHNAGEMEINT
From: NH Natural Heritage Bureau grn am iR . 3 T

Re: Review by NH Natural:Heritage Bureau of request dated 2/20!25”5’51%-%
NHB File ID: NHB20-0525 “<Applicant: David Aiton

Location Z% Tax Map(s)/Lot(s): " Tax Map 75, Lot 64
Alton

P e S N
LNt z;";.:j;"‘f'.;a-}-:_’“",, &
N

T

¢4

ﬁ?o‘\.v

=~ 4 -
Prpjé"ét Description:  Extension of an existing landing,, and:construc N of a hill LA
e tram (funicular) to facilitate mowng supplues over’:the ]
g extremely steep banking; repalr of an emstmg retalmng W
A wall along a perched beach; removal of@wq exnstmg,.; g
slender finger dock and replacmg with a properly‘SIzed B,
i one, dredging of the boat: 'slip area to maintain access to ‘*i
the site during, penods ofﬂake drawdg_\yn returning or : iy
repIacmgifailen*s"tonesqfrom'*‘an*ex:stlng breakwater:

o3 3 o

mstallat;on of;season I1 ps‘fo water access "addltlon to
LT g ey g
o ,a-l 3 ) - s

.. The NH Natural: Herltage databaseiha”g beerychecked fof?écords of rafe specues and exemplary natural
il d Y

comw@es*neggﬁhezarea mappeq‘lbelow AThe specue§?con31dered mclude those listed as Threatened or

Endengered bygelthgerlthe‘rﬁtate Qj;New Hampshlreﬂor the_;,federal,government We currently have no recorde

e g g
occurrences';forssensﬂwe%pecues nearthlsg;pm{efgt.area Eﬁﬂeq ‘A‘;“:‘Tﬁﬂ g
j/‘ F 9

5 £ A B YL :
2447 i)
mea that a sens:tlve Sp%CIGS is not present. Our data

(

A negative result (no record injour databage) does n_g;t;;,~ me
can only tell you of known ocgurrences, based on*m(g,rﬂnlatl'on gathered by quah‘|ed biologists and reportgd to

ar
dur office. However, many are a'%?jhave nef:er been suwe&ed or have only besn s rveyed for certain spemes
Amon-site survey would prowde‘better informatior on,.wha} species and commyn |t|es are mdeed present
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This 'report is valid through 2f19/2021.
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Department of Resources and Economic Development : DRED/NHB
Division of Forests and Lands 172 Pembroke Road
(603)271-2214  fax: 271-6488 Concord NH 03301



@ New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau

MAP OF PROJECT BOUNDARIES FOR NHB FILE ID: NHB20-0525
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WHITE MOUNTAIN SURVEY & ENGINEERING, INC.
1270 ROUTE 16, POST OFFICE BOX 440

OSSIPEE, NH 03864-0440
TELEPHONE (603) 539-4118 FACSIMILE (603) 5§39-7912

WEB ADDRESS: www.whitemountainsurvey.com
| D ETEFIVE™
MAY I1 7020 -

1000 Rattlesnake Island
Alton Bay, New Hampshire

b w4 .__;_;_l"i'ﬂ&_.s EFr‘u '.':.NT

Abutter List
- Tax Map/Lot Number Owner

75/64 (Subject Parcel) David P. Dumouchel
‘ Jennifer P. Dumouchel

75122 ‘Rattlesnake Isla.nd Association
c/o Robert Moores

75723 Linda Horton

75/63 David Fortunato
Lauren-E. Fortunato

(- o " .. o ) \
75/65 Bradford Paul

Elizabeth Paul
Agent White Mountain Survey & Engineering, Inc.
' PO Box 440 L

Ossipee, NH 03864

LAND SURVEYING & PLANNING - CIVIL ENGINEERING - EXPERT TESTIMONY - SEPTIC DESIGN
Providing Professional and Courteous Service Since 1977
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